
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 5 October 2018 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the PLACE-MAKING AND INNOVATION 
EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held in Council Chamber, Millmead House, 
Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on MONDAY 15 OCTOBER 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Nils Christiansen 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Angela Goodwin 

 
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor David Elms 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
 

Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Jenny Wicks 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Liz Hooper 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 

 
QUORUM: 4 

 



  
 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the 
range of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other 

urban areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational 

facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to 

improve value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 



 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  

Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest 
which may be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of 
transparency, and to confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in 
relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on  
 

4   TO REPORT ON THE FINDINGS OF THE PLANNING POLICY AND 
HOUSING DELIVERY BOARD SUB GROUP (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

5   STOKE PARK MASTERPLAN (Pages 25 – 196) 
 

6   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB (Pages 
197 - 206) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 207 - 210) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.  Details of future 
Executive decisions are included.   
 

 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
 

 
PLACE-MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

10 September 2018 
 * Councillor Nils Christiansen (Chairman) 

* Councillor Angela Goodwin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor David Elms 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Liz Hogger 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
 

  Councillor Julia McShane 
  Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor Jenny Wicks 

 
* Present 

 
Councillors Matt Furniss, Nikki Nelson-Smith and Tony Rooth were also in attendance. 
 

PMI1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Julia McShane.  Councillor Caroline 
Reeves attended as a substitute for Councillor Julia McShane. 
 

PMI2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PMI3   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 9 April 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PMI4   STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY: UPDATED POLICY INCLUDING 
CHARGING PROPOSALS AND PUBLIC SIGNAGE CONSULTATION  

The Council had statutory functions under Sections 17, 18 and 19 of the Public Health Act 
1925 for the naming of streets within the Borough and for the numbering of houses and other 
buildings in the Borough under Sections 64 and 65 of the Town Improvement Clauses Act 
1847. 
  
The Board considered a report which set out the background to the proposed Street Naming 
and Numbering (SNN) policy and charging proposal together with options for new Borough 
wide standard street signs to be considered for all new signage.  The report consulted the 
Board prior to public consultation on the proposals which would inform final 
recommendations to the Executive for a decision in autumn 2018. 
  
The policy included a proposal to charge fees for certain types of work currently undertaken 
for commercial organisations without any form of cost recovery by the Council.  It was 
expected this change, if adopted, would generate income of approximately £30,000 per 
annum to offset the costs of the services.  Fees were already levied by other councils in 
Surrey for these services and this proposal would align the Council with those authorities. 
  
Appended to the report for information was a Street Nameplate Maintenance Operational 
Change Proposal, which had been agreed by the Council’s Corporate Management Team, 
to transfer non-ICT tasks related to SNN to more appropriate service areas of the Council. 
  

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADV
[...]
tre regeneration and for the future use of 
Foxenden Deep Shelter be added to its Work Programme. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.12 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

Place-making and Innovation Executive Advisory Board Report 

Ward: All 

Report of Head of Planning Services and Regeneration 

Author: Tim Dawes 

Tel: 01483 444650 

Email: tim.dawes@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor Phillip Brooker 

Tel: 07912044546 

Email: philip.brooker@guil@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 15 October 2018 

To report on the findings of the Planning Policy 
and Housing Delivery Board Sub Group 

Executive Summary 
 
The sub group to the Planning Policy and Housing Delivery Board was set up to drive 
forward some quick wins in speeding up housing delivery across the borough. After 
several meetings and research, the following list of initiatives was agreed to focus on:   
 

 On housing schemes of x5 dwellings or more, to discuss with the applicant if they 

would be willing to reduce the amount of time permitted to build out 

developments from three years to two years by way of a standard condition. 

 

 To look at re-using council properties/offices/garages to be used for housing.   

 

 The planning team are undertaking a project to remove/adjust as many pre 

commencement-planning conditions from their standard list to be effective as of 1 

October 2018.  It is anticipated that only a handful of pre commencement 

conditions would remain post October, for example land contamination and 

archaeology. 

 

 At pre-application stage, if it is known that viability will be cited for not providing 

affordable housing, to encourage the developer to undertake a viability 

assessment at the pre-application advice stage.  

  

 Bite-sized training (pre committee) to be arranged for Councillors in the autumn 

on modular housing. To be provided by Paul Ciniglio of BM3E.   

 

 At pre-application phase, and on major schemes, planning officers will ask 

developers if there are any issues that are likely to hold the development up 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

overall, and understand better why some sites aren’t coming forward  

 

 Encourage early consultation by developers with residents and local Councillors 

for  

developments of ten properties or more.   

 

 The North Downs Housing Company be asked to consider initiatives which could 

include modular housing. 

 

 The Planning Development Manager, Tim Dawes to undertake an analysis of 

appeal decisions received within the last six months, to look at recurring material 

themes that the Planning Inspectorate place weight on in concluding that an 

appeal should be permitted.  The Sub-Group felt that an increasing number of 

appeals were being allowed and it was important for Councillors to understand 

any key underlying theme that might assist them in following good decision-

making practices at Planning Committee meetings. 

 
Several of these initiatives are being pushed forward already whereas others are slow 
burners. This report will explore each of these matters in more detail.  
 
Recommendation to EAB 
 

The EAB is asked to note the various initiatives to speed up the delivery of housing in 
Guildford Borough, and to see whether there are any further initiatives to be considered.   

 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
 
We are at a critical point from a planning perspective with the new local plan moving 
towards adoption at the start of the new year. We have for years struggled to build a 
sufficient number of houses in the borough, and it is considered that these measures 
identified should assist the quicker delivery of housing across the borough.    

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the EAB to consider and comment on the 

initiatives that have come forward from the sub group of the Planning Policy and 
Housing Delivery board.. 

 
2.  Strategic
[...]
nsively both in and for the affordable housing sector.  

 

At pre-application phase, and on major schemes, planning officers will ask 

developers if there are any issues that are likely to hold the development up 

overall, and understand better why some sites aren’t coming forward  

 

3.18 This initiative is happening in practice already. As well as this, we hold a planning 

agents forum twice yearly with the next one scheduled for 12 November 2018, 

where the subject area could be discussed. In addition, the Director for Planning 

and Regeneration has initiated a ‘Developers Forum’ before the end of the year, 

where this issue will be raised and discussed directly with them. 

 

Encourage early consultation by developers with residents and local Councillors 

for developments of ten properties or more.   

 

3.19 This happens already, but there are clearly different measures employed by 

developers in executing this part of the process. Some make a significant effort 

to engage with residents and Councillors and others only provide a very light 

touch. We will be exploring this further with developers at the developers forum 

and potentially at the planning agents forum. Officers have been made aware of 

this as well and have been asked to raise this very early on in the process and to 

highlight proper engagement as best practice. In addition, the Planning 

Development Manager has raised this subject matter with the Planning Policy 

Manager as to whether there is merit in a supplementary planning document 

(SPD) that ties into the new local plan and sets out clearly what is expected in 

respect of early engagement for small scale and larger scale major 

developments, in line with paragraph 40 of the July 2018 NPPF.      

Page 12

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

The North Downs Housing Company to trial initiatives, which could include 

modular housing. 

 
3.20 The Director of Community Services advises the company is keen to develop 

pro
[...]


 *Councillor Tony Rooth (Chairman)  
 *Councillor Angela Gunning 

Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Mike Parsons 

Councillor Caroline Reeves 
 

Officers: 
*Sophie Butcher, Committee Officer 

*Tim Dawes – Planning Development Manager 
Stuart Harrison – Planning Policy Manager 

 
 

* Present 
 

  Action 
1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies had been received for the meeting. 
 

 

2.  TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 20 JUNE 2018 
The Sub-Group agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 2018. 
 

 
 
 
 

3.  TO CONSIDER AND PREPARE SHORT LIST OF QUICK AND EFFECTIVE 
MEANS TO DELIVERY MORE HOUSING 
The Sub-Group recommended the following quick wins to be reported to the 
Planning Policy and Housing Delivery Board at its meeting next week on 25 July: 
 

 On housing schemes of x5 dwellings or more, to ask the applicant if they 
would be willing to reduce the amount of time permitted to build out 
developments from three years to two years by way of a standard condition. 

 

 To look at re-using council properties/offices/garages to be used for housing.   
 

 The planning team are undertaking a project to remove/adjust as many pre 
commencement-planning conditions from their standard list to be effective 
as of 1 October 2018.  It is anticipated that only a handful of pre 
commencement conditions would remain post October, for example land 
contamination and archaeology. 

 

 At pre-application stage, if it is known that viability will be cited for not 
providing affordable housing, to encourage the developer to undertake a 
viability assessment at the pre-application advice stage.  
  

 Bite-sized training (pre committee) to be arranged for Councillors in the 
autumn on modular housing. Likely to be provided by Paul Ciniglio of BM3E.   

 

 At pre-application phase, and on major schemes, planning officers will ask 
developers if there are any issues that were likely to hold the development 
up overall, and understand better why some sites aren’t coming forward  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Phil 
O’Dwyer/Nick 
Molyneux 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



   
   
Sub-Group of the Planning Policy and Housing Delivery Board           
  Thursday 19 July 2018  

 
 

 

 Encourage early consultation by developers with residents and local 
councillors for developments of ten properties or more.   
 

 To trial modular housing as part of the North Downs Housing Company 
initiative. 

 

 The Planning Development Manager, Tim Dawes to undertake an analysis 
of appeal decisions received within the last six months, to look at re-
occurring material themes that the Planning Inspectorate place weight on in 
concluding that an appeal should be permitted.  The Sub-Group felt that an 
increasing number of appeals were being allowed and it was important for 
councillors to understand the key underlying themes so that it would assist 
them in following good decision-making practices at Planning Committee 
meetings. 

 
 
 
 
Phil 
O’Dwyer/Nick 
Molyneux 

4.  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 There was no other business. 

 
 

   
5.  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 
The dates of forthcoming meetings were scheduled to start at 2pm: 
 

 Wednesday 1 August 2018 – Committee Room 1 

 Wednesday 12 September 2018 – Meeting Room 5 

 Wednesday 24 October 2018 – Committee Room 1 

 Wednesday 28 November 2018 – Meeting Room 8 
 
 

 

 
 

Sophie 
Butcher 

 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



September 2018 

Allowed appeals - focus on Inspectors reasoning around policy and balancing harm & evidence 

against supply of housing over the last two years. Direct quotes used from Planning Inspectors 

decision letters.   

Land to east of South Cottage Ripley (decision 23 August 2017) (16/P/00608) (26 dwellings) 

 “I have already indicated, in terms of balancing the harm to heritage assets against public 
benefits, that the provision of 26 new reside
[...]
th a representative sample of the 

borough’s residents, including both users and non-users, and clubs and 

stakeholders.  In total 1968 responses were received. 

2.0 Consultation and evidence base to inform a new masterplan 

The Stoke Park public consultation was completed in late 2017 and the results 

analysed and collated in early 2018.  Officers have now reviewed the responses, 

examined feedback from the Green Flag award assessment and looked at the 

services’ Stoke Park management plan to set out a proposed brief for the park and 

programme of delivery.  The evidence base used is set out in the following 

appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Discover Stoke Park - sets out key facts about Stoke Park as it stands 

currently 

Appendix 2a – Consultation responses - sets out key themes arising from the 

consultation responses 

Appendix 2b – Consultation responses - provides the full consultation report 

Appendix 3 – Green Flag - summarises the Green Flag Award assessment feedback 

Appendix 4 – Masterplan brief with evidence base. 

3.0 Key outcomes: 

Stoke Park is perceived very positively by residents and stakeholders, often called 

the ‘lungs of Guildford’ and noted as making Guildford a better place to live and work. 

It is well used, fulfils a significant role as a community hub for family activity and there 

is an appetite for improvement and community involvement  

Key areas for examination, improvement and development as part of a masterplan 

are: 

1. Improvement of catering facilities

2. Improvement and investment in play areas

Page 25

Agenda item number: 5



3. Improvement of toilet facilities 

4. Increased parking provision 

5. Protection and enhancement of the parks heritage 

6. Protection of nature and the environment 

7. Enabling events and activities 

8. Provision of appropriate sports pitches and facilities 

9. Use and development of existing buildings notably Home Farm, Stoke Park 

Nursery, Greenark, and changing facilities 

4
[...]
keting and Tourism 
Development Manager 

 

Future Use of 
Foxenden Deep Shelter 

On 10 September 2018 the Board indicated 
its support for the Executive Shareholder 
and Trustee Committee to authorise the 
undertaking of a public consultation 
concerning the removal of the restrictive 
covenants and the grant of a lease of the 
Shelter and wished to have input into the 
potential alternative future uses of the 
Shelter, possibly including a heritage 
element. 
 

No Cllr Nigel 
Manning 

Alex Duggan 
Property Surveyor 

 

Future Plans and 
Progress on the 
Regeneration of 
Guildford Town Centre 
 

Agreed at the Executive Advisory Board on 
10 September 2018. 

Yes Cllr Paul 
Spooner / Cllr 
Geoff Davis 

Tracey Coleman 
Director of Planning and 
Regeneration 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 208

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7



EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Briefings 
 
Place Making and Innovation Executive Advisory Board 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority 

Relevant 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion 

A331 Road Junction 
Improvement Scheme 

 

To receive an update on the A331 
Improvements Project. 

Yes Cllr Matt Furniss Tracey Coleman 
Director of Planning and 
Regeneration 

 

Bike Share Scheme Update to the Borough EAB on the Bike 
Share Scheme (suggest the scheme is 
combined with that of UoS). 

Yes Cllr Matt Furniss Rob Curtis 
Transport Strategy 
Project Manager 
 

 

ICT Strategy Suggested at the Work Programming 
meeting on 12 June 2018 to explore future 
ICT working options, linking with the 
Innovation Strategy. 
 

 Cllr Matt Furniss Adrian Hudson 
ICT Manager 

 

 
 

P
age 209

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 To Report on the Findings of the Planning Policy and Housing Delivery Board Sub Group
	Item 4 (1) - 180719 - Planning - Housing Board Minutes - DRAFT (2)
	Item 4 (2) - Appeal data for Housing and policy delivery board Septyember 2018 (2)

	5 Stoke Park Masterplan
	Item 5 - Stoke Park EAB Summary Report  15 October 2018
	Item 5 - Cover Crocus
	Item 5 (1) - Appendix 1 - Discover Stoke Park
	Item 5 (2a) - Appendix 2a - Stoke Park consultation
	Item 5 (2b) - Appendix 2b - GBC Stoke Park Consultation Report 2017-18
	Item 5 (3) - Appendix 3 - Green Flag report
	Item 5 (4) - Appendix 4 - Masterplan Brief with Evidence Base

	6 Progress with Items Previously Considered by the EAB
	7 EAB Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

15 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 

 
PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

15 October 2018 
 * Councillor Nils Christiansen (Chairman) 

* Councillor Angela Goodwin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor David Elms 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

  Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Jenny Wicks 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors David Bilbé and Philip Brooker were also in attendance. 
 

BEI12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Chesterfield and Nikki 
Nelson-Smith. 
 

BEI13   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

BEI14   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 10 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

BEI15   TO REPORT ON THE FINDINGS OF THE PLANNING POLICY AND HOUSING 
DELIVERY BOARD SUB GROUP  

The Planning Development Manager presented a report in respect of the findings of the Sub 
Group of the Planning Policy and Housing Delivery Board.  The Sub Group was set up to 
drive forward some quick wins in relation to increasing the speed of housing delivery across 
the Borough.  After several meetings and research, initiatives were agreed to focus on: 
reducing the amount of time permitted to build developments from three to two years by way 
of a standard condition; looking at re-using council properties for housing; 
removing/adjusting pre-commencement standard planning conditions; seeking viability 
assessments at the pre-application advice stage; modular housing training; establishing 
whether there were any issues likely to delay developments and understand better why 
some applications were not being implemented; encouraging early consultation by 
developers with residents and local Councillors for larger developments; asking the North 
Downs Housing Company to consider initiatives which could include modular housing; and 
analysing appeal decisions to identify recurring material themes that the Planning 
Inspectorate placed weight on in concluding that an appeal should be permitted. 
  
The report invited the EAB to consider and comment on these initiatives to speed up housing 
delivery and to identify any further initiatives for consideration.  The proposed adoption of the 
new Local Plan in early 2019 and past struggles to deliver a sufficient number of houses in 
the Borough were the reasons. 
  



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

15 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 

The Planning Development Manager advised that he had recently attended a meeting of the 
Town and Country Planning Association which had considered the future of housing in 
England and identified the conversion of offices to dwellings as an issue. 
  
Cllr Philip Brooker drew attention to a table in the report which provided a comparison 
between the number of housing completions per annum from 2015/16 pre-adoption of the 
Local Plan and the significantly higher anticipated housing supply trajectory for the five years 
following adoption.  He advised that he had undertaken a piece of work to survey Council-
owned land available for development which had identified potential sites for approximately 
300 affordable dwellings.  Other land would now be considered with the assistance of the 
Director of Community Services. 
  
Arising from questions and discussion, the following points were made: 
  
                   The initiative to remove/adjust pre-commencement standard planning conditions 

largely consisted of re-wording so the conditions were no longer pre-commencement 
e.g. materials could be agreed following commencement. 

                   Groups of unused privately-owned garages could be considered for purchase and 
redevelopment in addition to Council-owned garage blocks and this would be looked 
into.  

                   The definition of affordable housing was changing and would be circulated to the 
EAB highlighting the distinctions between affordable and other types of housing. 

                   The Council was at risk of development driven by developers through planning 
applications and appeals as it currently lacked a five year housing supply. 

                   A more liberal interpretation of the National Planning Policy Framework concerning 
limited infilling was considered possible to increase housing delivery and also benefit 
smaller building companies which were not in position to develop larger sites. 

                   Although allocated development sites were preferable, the Local Plan was a guide 
and others could be added with brownfield sites being favoured over greenfield sites. 

                   A robust response to claims of lack of viability to construct affordable housing was 
sought.  Consultants selected to undertake viability tests were the Council’s choice. 

                   The construction industry’s capacity to build on the scale of the housing trajectories 
was doubted and it was suggested that apprenticeships could be the way forward.  
Flooding the market may also be a concern for builders, although larger sites could 
be developed in phases in line with relevant planning conditions.  

  
On behalf of the EAB, the Chairman thanked the Sub Group for its work and expressed 
support for the initiatives and the work being undertaken by Councillor Philip Brooker.  The 
involvement of North Downs Housing was welcomed. 
 

BEI16   STOKE PARK MASTERPLAN  
The Parks and Landscape Manager gave a presentation in respect of the Masterplan for Stoke Park, 
which was one of the largest parks in Surrey and received 250,000 visits per annum improving 
Guildford as a place to live and work.  The presentation outlined links with the Corporate Plan, the 
consultation and evidence base, key outcomes for development, strategy for delivery, proposed 
Masterplan brief, delivery and resources.  It also posed three questions for the EAB to consider 
around the evidence base, the proposed brief as set out in Section 4 of the summary paper and the 
proposed strategy for delivery as set out in Section 5 of the paper. 
  
Producing a Masterplan for Stoke Park to make it a vibrant community park and visitor destination 
was an objective in the Corporate Plan.  The consultation had been completed with a representative 
sample of the Borough’s residents, including both users and non-users, and clubs and stakeholders.  
In total 1,968 responses were received and analysed revealing that consultees had a very positive 
perception of the park.  There had also been Green Flag assessment and feedback and officer input 
to strengthen the evidence base.  Key outcomes for development, improvement and investment in 



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

15 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 

play areas, catering and toilet facilities, parking provision, protection and enhancement of the park’s 
heritage, protection of nature and the environment, enabling events, provision of sports pitches and 
facilities, and use and development of existing buildings.  The strategy for delivery featured the 
Masterplan, wider parks strategies and day to day management.  The proposed Masterplan brief 
covered the whole park and included catering, the play area, parking, heritage, hard infrastructure, 
nature and wildlife, and the park’s assets.  Delivery featured a programme of projects which would 
take up to 15 years to provide and require significant capital investment and funding.  The process for 
delivery featured resources and governance, Masterplan procurement, production of the Masterplan, 
developing business cases, and commissioning and delivery.  Additional officer and external technical 
resources were required.  The additional officer resource would be a Stoke Park Project Officer 
overseen by a Project Board including councillors followed by the procurement of viable schemes.  
The provisional capital bid needed approval and options and business cases required further 
development as work proceeded. 
  
Arising from questions and discussion, the following points arose: 
  

                  Stoke Park was visited by people living outside the Borough in addition to local 

residents. 

                  Although parking, which was concentrated at the western end of the Park, was an 

issue when the Park was in full use, it was felt that alternative options and locations 

should be explored before the parking capacity was increased as this would reduce 

the size of the Park.  The location of any additional parking would need to be 

considered.  The consultation responses indicated that 50 per cent of Park users 

travelled there by car and most of the rest on foot.  It was felt that sustainable 

transport, in particular use of bicycles and trains instead of cars, should be 

encouraged. 

                  A community café featuring the history of the Park was welcomed and would be an 

attraction. 

                  Feedback from people with disabilities was that accessibility was not a strong feature 

of the Park and this was addressed in the Masterplan.  The Guildford Access Group 

could assist in this area and the sensory garden and accessible play equipment 

could be improved. 

                  The Masterplan was sensitive to the desire to retain the green areas of the Park and 

use of the plant nursery area could be improved as an attraction. 

                  Officers were complimented on the thorough consultation exercise, responses from 

which indicated that the Royal Horticultural Society at Wisley was the most favoured 

alternative destination where there was plenty of parking and play facilities which 

were an attraction. 

                  It was felt that all existing facilities at the Park should be retained and the priorities of 

addressing the play area, catering and then the parking situation were supported. 

                  The budget for the Masterplan through to the delivery of some of the projects was 

£500,000.  Work on any project found to be unviable would be discontinued and 

resources applied to another project.  Concern was expressed that further details of 

the Masterplan would be required before agreeing to such a large spend. 

                  Although the level of cycling to access the Park was low, there were cycleways 

through the Park linking London Road, the Spectrum and tow path.  Increased 

connectivity was sought. 

                  As the Park could facilitate a wide range of activities, it was possible that conflicting 

and competing preferences may arise. 

                  The Park was not financially self-supporting although income was derived from the 

hire of sports pitches and catering. 

                  The possible introduction of some allotments at the park was suggested. 



PLACE MAKING AND INNOVATION EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

15 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 

                  There was scope to improve health and wellbeing through organised activities such 

as park runs. 

                  Historic memorabilia could be gathered to celebrate the Park’s forthcoming 100 year 

anniversary of being in Council ownership. 

                  Consideration would need to be given to promoting and marketing the Park.    

  

Having been thanked by the Lead Councillor for its useful comments, the Board expressed 
support for the Masterplan and a wish to be involved in the further stages of the Park’s 
development. 
 

BEI17   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB  
It was agreed that the format of this document be refreshed in order to facilitate the receipt of updates 
in respect of areas of interest such as the Guildford Museum development project and multi-use 
sports pitches. 
  

Reference was made to the recent Council decision to establish a cross party task and finish 
group to review EABs.  Councillors Mike Piper, Jenny Wicks and Tony Rooth expressed an 
interest in joining this Group. 
 

BEI18   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The E-Cluster item scheduled for the February meeting of the Board was welcomed and 
suggested were sought as to when the unscheduled items should be considered.  It was 
agreed that the Future Plans and Progress on the Regeneration of Guildford town centre 
should be broadened to include retail. 
 
The meeting finished at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


